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1. THE PERIOD REVIEWED IN THE ANNUAL REPORT 

The report covers the first half-year of 2007, all the figures are provided as of June 30, 2007 unless 
otherwise is stated. Only the main information which changed during the first half-year of 2007 is 
provided in this intermediary report. 

 
2. MAIN DATA ON THE ISSUER 

Commercial name of the Issuer:    AB bankas „Snoras“ 

Legal name of the Issuer:     AB bankas „Snoras“ 

Authorised capital:      LTL 157 267 200 

Registration date and place:    March 17, 1992, the Bank of Lithuania 

Company (register) code:     112025973 

Registration No.:      AB 92-20 

Establishment date:      March 17, 1992 

Operation period:      Unlimited 

Legal address:      A.Vivulskio str. 7, LT-03221 Vilnius 

Legal – organizational form:     Public limited liability company 

Legislation governing the Issuer’s operations:  Law of  the Republic of Lithuania 

Register of the Issuers:     State enterprise Centre of Registers 

Phone numbers:      (8~5) 216 27 95, (8~5) 231 01 44 

Fax numbers:       (8~5) 231 01 55, (8~5) 265 27 00 

e-mails:       info@snoras.com 

Internet site:       www.snoras.com 

 

3. NATURE OF THE MAIN TYPE OF ACTIVITY OF THE ISSUER 

Bank and its subsidiaries offer customers (both legal and natural persons) licensed and unlicensed 
financial services: accept deposits and other returnable funds from nonprofessional market 
participants (accumulative deposits in litas and foreign currencies, time deposits or deposits with blank 
date in litas and foreign currencies), perform wire-transfers (open customers bank accounts in litas 
and foreign currencies to accept and deposit funds, execute customer money orders for local and 
international settlements or withdrawals, perform other transactions on customer accounts), offer 
customers mortgages, favorable mortgages, consumer loans, grant companies loans for business 
projects or working capital, provide suretyships and guarantees, issue and maintain international 
payment cards Visa, Visa Electron, Eurocard/MasterCard, Maestro, deliver money market instruments 
(checks, bills of exhcange etc.) issue and support services, trade currency, offer currency (cash) 
exchange, cash transactions, safe custody services (safe-boxes rentals), securities accounting and 
financial brokerage, leasing products, factoring, investment, assets management and other services.  

Retail banking is a strong site of Bankas SNORAS AB. The Bank has the most extensive and 
advanced customer service network in Lithuania consisting of 241 outlets. The network includes 10 
regional branches, operating in each county of Lithuania, 7 branch outlets and 224 savings outlets. 
The Bank runs 325 ATMs (this is 1/3 of all ATMs operating on the market).  
 
 

 

 



4. INFORMATION ON THE SECONDARY TRADING IN SECURITIES ISSUED BY THE 

ISSUER 

4.1. SECURITIES LISTED ON THE STOCK EXCHANGE 

Ordinary and preferred registered shares as well as bonds of the Bank are traded in on Vilnius Stock 
Exchange.  

192 174 080 ordinary registered shares (each of LTL 1 nominal value) of the Bank were listed in the I 
List and 2 000 000 preferred registered shares (each of LTL 10 nominal value) of the Bank were 
included into the I List, total nominal value of all the registered shares listed in the I List was LTL 212 
174 080. 

300 000 bonds (each of LTL 100 nominal value) of the Bank were listed in the Debt Securities List, 
total nominal value of all the bonds listed in the Debt Securities List were LTL 30 000 000. 

 
4.2. TRADE IN THE ISSUER’S SECURITIES ON STOCK EXCHANGE  

4.2.1. The largest – smallest price and turnover of the ordinary registered shares included in the 
additional trade list of Vilnius stock exchange within the last 6 months: 

Accounting period Price (LTL) Date Total turnover 

From 
(YYYY-MM-DD) 

To 
(YYYY-MM-DD) 

max. min. 
Last 
session 

Last session 
(YYYY-MM-DD) 

pcs. LTL 

2007-01-01 2007-01-31 5,80 4,91 5,55 2007-01-31 2 732 716 16 457 971 

2007-02-01 2007-02-28 5,85 5,15 5,16 2007-02-28 78 672 612 48 681 597 

2007-03-01 2007-03-31 5,37 4,82 5,00 2007-03-30 1 217 750 6 242 726 

2007-04-01 2007-04-30 5,09 4,76 4,80 2007-04-30 411 821 2 037 140 

2007-05-01 2007-05-31 4.97 4.52 4.84 2007-05-31 465 150 2 199 017 

2007-06-01 2007-06-30 5.58 4.85 5.38 2007-06-29 649 229 3 414 079 

 

4.2.2. The largest – smallest price and turnover of the preference registered shares included in the 
additional trade list of Vilnius stock exchange within the last 6 months: 

Accounting period Price (LTL) Date Total turnover 

from to max. min. 
Last 
session 

Last session pcs. LTL 

2007-01-01 2007-01-31 17,99 16,13 16,50 2007-01-31 44 611 746 708 

2007-02-01 2007-02-28 16,52 15,90 15,90 2007-02-28 45 911 766 333 

2007-03-01 2007-03-31 16,34 11,70 11,80 2007-03-30 98 999 1 620 197 

2007-04-01 2007-04-30 12,37 11,40 11,45 2007-04-30 15 414 180 177 

2007-05-01 2007-05-31 11,80 11,35 11,45 2007-05-31 10 626 121 609 

2007-06-01 2007-06-30 11,98 10,52 11,70 2007-06-29 8 480 97 341 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4.3. CAPITALIZATION OF SECURITIES   

Capitalization of ordinary registered shares included into the additional trade list within the last 6 
months: 

Accounting period Capitalization as of the end of period 

From (YYYY-MM-DD) To (YYYY-MM-DD) LTL 

2007-01-01 2007-01-31 1 066 566 144 

2007-02-01 2007-02-28 991 618 253 

2007-03-01 2007-03-31 960 870 400 

2007-04-01 2007-04-30 922 435 584 

2007-05-01 2007-05-31 930 122 547 

2007-06-01 2007-06-30 1 033 896 550 

 

4.4. OTC TRADE IN THE ISSUER’S SECURITIES  

The largest – smallest price and turnover of the ordinary registered shares included in the 
additional trade list of Vilnius stock exchange within the last 6 months: 

Settled in cash Accounting period 
 Price (LTL) Turnover  

Settled in 
kind 

Total amount 

from to max. min. Pcs. LTL pcs. pcs. 

2007-01-01 2007-01-31 40,03 2,58 432 393 1 850 505 30 904 463 297 

2007-02-01 2007-02-28 33,66 0,00 335 223 1 119 816 3 580 338 803 

2007-03-01 2007-03-31 5,22 1,00 990 295 3 313 479 500 990 795 

2007-04-01 2007-04-30 5,09 2,66 569 879 2 121 228 185 432 755 311 

2007-05-01 2007-05-31 4,66 2,33 1 202 994 4 200 050 - 1 202 994 

2007-06-01 2007-06-30 4,67 0,00 1 093 176 3 942 082 - 1 093 176 

 

5. OBJECTIVE REVIEW OF THE BANK’S STATUS, PERFORMANCE AND DEVELOPMENT, 

THE MAIN LIMITATION OF RISK REGULATION  

Bankas SNORAS AB is a parent company of the Group. Bankas SNORAS is the sixth in terms of the 
capital and the fifth in terms of managed assets bank in Lithuania. Over 920 thousands of customers 
use services of the Bank. 

Bank has 10 branches and 231 outlets. The network of the Bank was expanded by 9 new outlets in 
2007. As of the 30 June of 2007 the Financial Group of the bank (hereinafter referred to as Financial 
Group) consisted of: 

� Bankas SNORAS AB; 

� Latvijas Krājbanka A/S. 

� Snoro Lizingas UAB; 

� Snoro Turto Valdymas UAB 

� Snoro Fondų Valdymas UAB 



The whole banking Group (hereinafter referred to as Group) consisted of (aside form the 
aforementioned companies): 

� Snoro Investicijų Valdymas UAB; 

� Vilniaus Kapitalo Vystymo Projektai UAB   

In January 2007 the Bank increased part of investments in Latvijas Krajbanka from 75 up to 76 % of 
the Latvijas Krajbanka capital.  

In February 2007 the title to the bank of the Great Britain Conversbank (UK) LIMITED was assigned. 

Investments into other subsidiaries have not changed. 

The structure of the Bank’s shareholders during the first half-year of 2007 essentially changed, the 
main holding of shares as of 30.06.2007 belonged to Vladimir Antonov (68.65 % of ordinary registered 
shares).  

In January 2007 the Bank registered the increase of the authorized capital by LTL 54 mln. out of the 
Bank’s funds.  

Bankas SNORAS AB was successfully entrenching in its leading position on the retail banking market 
in Lithuania and kept steadily expanding towards EU countries. 

ROE of the Bank reached 21.3%, ROE of the Group was 20.7%; ROA of the Bank reached 1.5%, 
ROA of the Group was 1.0%. 

The Bank kept up with all the standards of risk management: 

� The adequacy ratio of the Bank’s capital was 10.57%, while the Groups one – 9.12%; 

� The liquidity ratio of the Bank was 64.45% 

� Maximum open position in foreign currencies of the Bank was 0.86%, while the Groups 
one – 1.16 % 

� The Bank met Maximum Lending to One Borrower standard 

� The Bank met Significant Loan standard 

6. ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL AND NON-FINANCIAL RESULTS OF THE ACTIVITY  

In 2007 the Bank continued successful implementation of its strategy acting on the market of 
Lithuanian banks as a universal bank with orientation towards retail banking, developing the 
performance of subsidiary Latvijas Krajbanka in the Republic of Lithuania as well as expanding other 
spheres of the activity through its subsidiary companies - Snoro Lizingas UAB, Snoro Turto Valdymas 
UAB, Snoro Fondų Valdymas UAB, Snoro Investicijų Valdymas UAB and Vilniaus Kapitalo Vystymo 
Projektai UAB. 

Six month financial results 2007 illustrate successful activity of the Bank and the Group.  
According to the non-audited data within 12 months from 30.06.2006 the assets of the bank grew by 
40.5 % up to LTL 4626 million, the assets of the Group increased by 55.35 % up to LTL 7 095 million. 

Within the first half-year of 2007 Bankas SNORAS group earned LTL 35.2 million of non-audited net 
profit, i.e. 23,4 % more than within the same period in 2006, when the profit of the bank group 
amounted to LTL 28.5 million. 

The first half-year of 2007 coming to an end, Bankas SNORAS group has granted its clients credits for 
LTL 2.7107 billion, i. e. LTL 1.0436 billion (62.6 %) more than within the same period last year, when 
the credit portfolio was equal to LTL 1.6671 billion. 

This half-year the deposits trusted with Bankas SNORAS group made up LTL 5.0997 billion, in 
comparison with the same half-year of 2006, the sum of deposits lodged with the bank group 
increased by LTL 1.2355 billion (32 %) from LTL 3.8642 billion within the comparative period last year. 



Comparing the results for the first half-year of 2007 and the same period last year, it is clear that the 
capital of the bank group grew by LTL 66.7 million (25.2 %), i.e. from LTL 264.6 million up to LTL 
331.3 million. 

The main articles of the Statements of Income (Loss) of the Group and the Bank are provided in the 
tables. 

Balance sheets of the Group and the Bank (LTL 000) 

 Group Bank 
June 30 2007  2006  2007 2006 

Assets 7.094.814 4.566.604 4.626.053 3.250.251 
Obligations 6.732.413 4.285.830 4.315.413 2.997.094 
Part of the shareholder‘s equity, reserved for the 
shareholders of the Group  331.284 264.590 310.640 253.157 
Minority share 31.117 16.184 - - 
Total amount of the shareholder’s equity 362.401 280.774 310.640 253.157 
Total amount of the shareholder’s equity and 
obligations  7.094.814 4.566.604 4.626.053 3.250.251 

 
Income (loss) statement of the Group and the Bank (thousands of Litas) 

 Group Bank 
  

6-month period ended 30 June 2007 2006 2007 2006 
Interest income 174.858 121.383 103.242 70.062 
Interest expense 91.537 53.516 59.942 32.491 
Net interest income 83.321 67.867 43.300 37.571 
(Impairment) of interest earning assets (377) 3.265 (997) 3.751
Net interest income after impairment of 
interest earning assets 82.944 71.132 44.297 41.322 
Fee and commission income 55.649 46.424 34.529 33.713 
Fee and commission expenses 10.305 8.523 3.722 3.269
Net fee and commission income 45.344 37.901 30.807 30.444 
Other operating income 17.242 1.358 15.956 (2.527) 
Operating expenses 99.794 72.347 52.479 41.054 
Profit before income tax 45.736 38.044 38.581 28.185 
Income tax expense 8.163 7.948 6.055 6.767
Profit for the period 37.573 30.096 32.526 21.418 
Attributable to:     
Minority interest 2.333 1.573 - - 
Equity holders of the parent 35.240 28.523 32.526 21.418 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 



Some relational figures of the Bank and the Group are provided in the table above. 

Profitability indexes of the Bank and the Group (31 December, 2006): 

Profitability indexes Group (%) Bank (%) 

Return on equity of the shareholders  20,7 21,3 

Return on total assets 1,0 1,5 

Net interest income / OR* 58,9 52,8 

Net fee revenue / OR 32,2 30,1 

The result of the operations with derivative financial instruments / OR 7,6 6,0 

The result of the operations with foreign currency / OR 7,4 10,2 
The result of the operations with financial assets accounted in true 
value in I(L) statement / OR (6,1) 0,8 

Part of operating costs in total amount of costs  49,4 51,5  

Operating costs / OR 70,8 61,0 
 

* - Operational Result 

7. REFERENCES AND ADDITIONAL EXPLANATIONS OF THE DATA PROVIDED IN THE 

ANNUAL FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS 

All financial data provided in this annual statement are accounted according to the International 
Accounting Standards (IAS) and audited if no other direction is given.  

8.  INFORMATION ABOUT ONE’S OBTAINED AND TRANSFERRED SHARES 

Within the accounting period the Bank has not obtained own shares.  

9. INFORMATION ABOUT THE BANK’S REPRESENTATIVE OFFICES  

Representative Offices of the Bank: 

Representative office  
in the Kingdom of Belgium    Representative office in the Czech Republic  
Bastion tower level 20,     Šloska 32, Prague, Czech Republic 
5 place Du Champ de Mars     Tel. +420221419773, +420221419712 
Brussels, Belgium 
Tel. +3225503541 
 
Representative office in Estonia  Representative office in Latvia 
Roosikrantsi 17, Tallin, Estonia  Jura Alunana 2, Riga, Latvia 
Tel. +3726272970, +3726272973  Tel. +3717216309, +3717216308 
 
Representative office in Ukraine   Representative office in Byelorussia 
Artema 49-507, Kiev, Ukraine   K.Markso 15, Minsk, Byelorussia 
Tel. +38044482376, +380682018775  Tel. +375172261359 

10. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS THAT HAVE TAKEN PLACE SINCE THE END OF THE LAST 

FINANCIAL YEAR 

On 12 January 2007 increase of the authorised capital up to LTL 212 174 080 was registered.  

On 05 February 2007 the legal title to the bank of the United Kingdom Conversbank (UK) LIMITED 
was transferred. 

On 19 February 2007 Vladimir Antonov and Raimondas Baranauskas acquired title to 93.75 % of the 
Bank’s ordinary registered shares.  



2007 m. vasario 01 d. AB bankas SNORAS atidar÷ atstovybę Briuselyje, Belgijos Karalyst÷je. 

During the ordinary general shareholders’ meeting, which took place on 14.03.2007, it was decided:  

1. To approve 2006 audited financial accountability of Bankas Snoras.  

2. To approve distribution of the bank’s profit 2006, in which it is scheduled to allocate LTL 25 061 
thousand to payment of dividends. LTL 0,12 dividends accrue to one ordinary share, which makes 12 
% of the nominal value of the share. LTL 1,00 goes to one preference share, which makes 10 % of the 
nominal value of the share. 

3. To choose the audit company Ernst&Young Baltic UAB for the audit of the financial accountability of 
Bankas Snoras 2007 and determination of the audit services payment conditions.  

4. To cancel the supervisory board of Bankas Snoras.  

5. To elect a Bankas Snoras supervisory board of new composition for a new term of office.  

6. To increase the authorized capital of Bankas Snoras by LTL 50 000 000 (fifty million), by means of 
public offering of the preference registered non-voting shares with 10 % non-accumulative dividend. 
Total number of the shares of new emission - 5 000 000 (five million) of share units, the nominal value 
of one share LTL 10 (ten),  overall nominal value of the shares of new emission – LTL 50 000 000 (fifty  
million).  The minimum price of one share of the new emission is LTL 10.  
To authorize the board of Bankas Snoras to establish specific order and conditions for distribution of 
the shares of new emission. 

7. To approve amendments to the Articles of Association of the Bank, taking into account increase of 
the Bank’s authorized capital as well as amendments made to the Law on Companies of the Republic 
of Lithuania.  To authorize the President of the Bank to sign the amended Articles of Association of the 
Bank, taking into account the decisions concerning the Articles of Association of the Bank, made 
during the ordinary general shareholders’ meeting of the Bank on 14 March 2007.  

On 21 May 2007 Bankas Snoras distributed first 3-year emission of Eurobonds in Euros. Value of the 
emission is EUR 175 million (LTL 604.24 million), annual interest - 7 %. The emission has been 
included into London Securities Stock Exchange Government Securities and Fixed Interest Market 
Trade Lists.  

On 06 June 2007 supervisory board and board of Bankas Snoras meetings took place and in 
accordance with their decision, a new composition board of Bankas Snoras was approved: 
Chairman of the board – President of Bankas Snoras Raimondas Baranauskas; 
Deputy Chairman of the board – the First Vice President of Bankas Snoras, director of the Financial 
Management Division Naglis Stancikas;  
Deputy Chairman of the board – Director of the Retail Banking Division of Bankas Snoras Žoržas 
Šarafanovičius;  
Deputy Chairman of the board – Director of the Security and Prevention Division of Bankas Snoras 
Romasis Vaitekūnas;  
Member of the board – Director of the Legal Department of Bankas Snoras Aušra Ižičkien÷; 
Member of the board – Director of the Crediting Division of Bankas Snoras Modestas Keliauskas;  
Member of the board – Director of the Risk Management Department of Bankas Snoras Gitanas 
Kancerevyčius.  

 11. AMOUNT OF THE SUBSCRIBED CAPITAL AND INFORMATION ABOUT COMPOSITION OF 

THE CAPITAL 

  2007-01-01 2007-06-30 

a) Issued and fully paid: ordinary registered 

preference registered 

- 13 726 720 

- 2 000 000 

- 192 174 080 

- 2 000 000 

b) Nominal value of one share: ordinary registered 

preference registered 

LTL 10 

LTL 10 

LTL 1 

LTL 10 

   



1 2. THE RIGHTS AND THE RIGHTS OF PRE-EMPTION GRANTED BY EACH CLASS OF THE 

AVAILABLE SHARES AS WELL AS THE LIMITS SET FOR THEM 

During the time of drafting of the annual statement the authorised capital of the bank is LTL 212 174 
080. It is divided into 192 174 080 ordinary registered shares the nominal value thereof is LTL 1 (one) 
and 2 000 000 (two million) non-voting preference registered shares with 10 (ten) % non-cumulative 
dividend the nominal value thereof is LTL 10 (ten). 

The shares issued by the Bank grant property and non-property rights to the shareholders.  

Shareholders that are holders of the preference shares have the following property rights: 
� to get the invariable non-cumulative dividend worth 10 (ten) % of the nominal value of the 

share; 
� to receive a part of assets of the Bank in liquidation; 
� to acquire bonus shares when the authorised capital is increased by the share premium 

account;  
� by right of pre-emption to acquire shares or convertible debentures issued by the Bank except 

the case when the general meeting of the shareholders in accordance with the procedures 
established by the Law on Companies of the Republic of Lithuania takes a decision to abolish 
the right of pre-emption of all shareholders;  

� by means established by law to lend money to the Bank, however, the Bank, while incurring 
debt, has no right to pledge its assets to the shareholders. If the Bank incurs debt from the 
shareholder, interest shall not exceed the average interest rate of the commercial banks 
situated in the living or business place of the lender that was valid at the time of making a loan 
contract. In this case the Bank and the shareholders are banned from negotiating extent of 
higher interest.  

� other property rights established by laws. 

Shareholders that are holders of the ordinary shares have the following property rights:  
� to acquire part of the Bank’s profit (dividend) if the respective property right of the holders of 

the preference shares is realized; 
� to receive a part of assets of the Bank in liquidation; 
� to acquire bonus shares when the authorised capital is increased by the Bank’s funds;  
� by right of pre-emption to acquire shares or convertible debentures issued by the Bank except 

the case when the general meeting of the shareholders in accordance with the procedures 
established by the Law on Companies of the Republic of Lithuania takes a decision to abolish 
the right of pre-emption of all shareholders;  

� by means established by law to lend money to the Bank, however, the Bank, while incurring 
debt, has no right to pledge its assets to the shareholders. If the Bank incurs debt from the 
shareholder, interest shall not exceed the average interest rate of the commercial banks 
situated in the living or business place of the lender that was valid at the time of making a loan 
contract. In this case the Bank and the shareholders are banned from negotiating extent of 
higher interest; 

� other property rights established by laws. 

Shareholders have the following non-property rights: 
� to participate in the general meetings of the shareholders. Persons who were shareholders at 

the end of the record date of the meeting shall have the right to attend and vote at the general 
meeting or repeat general meeting themselves, unless otherwise provided for by laws, or may 
authorise other persons to vote for them as proxies or may dispose of their right to vote to 
other persons with whom an agreement on the disposal of the voting right has been concluded. 
The record date of the general meeting of the Bank’s shareholders shall be the fifth working 
day before the general meeting or the fifth working day before the repeat general meeting;  

� according to the rights granted by the shares to vote in the general meetings of the 
shareholders: 



� each ordinary registered share of the Bank grants its holder 1 (one) vote in the general 
meeting of the shareholders; 

� the preference registered share of the Bank shall not grant its holder voting right in the general 
meeting of the shareholders unless the cases provided for by the Law on Companies of the 
Republic of Lithuania;  

� to receive the information about the Bank provided for by the Law on Companies of the 
Republic of Lithuania;  

� to bring a case before a court, claiming for indemnification to the Bank when the damage was 
caused by the Head of the Bank Administration’s and members of the Board’ s failure to 
perform their official duties  or inappropriate performance of these duties established by the 
Law on Companies of the Republic of Lithuania and other laws as well as  the Articles of 
Association of a Bank, and in other cases stipulated by laws; 

� other non-property rights determined by laws. 
 

13. SHAREHOLDERS 

Total number of shareholders on 30 June 2007– 1 905.  

The shareholders who by ownership have more than 5 % of the authorised capital of the Bank on the 
record date of the regular general meeting of the shareholders:  

Number of available shares 
Shareholder 

Preference Ordinary 
Equity capital/ share 

of votes, % 

VLADIMIR ANTONOV 0 131 920 334 62.18/68.65 

RAIMONDAS BARANAUSKAS 200 000 48 244 210 23.68/25.10 

 
All holders of the ordinary registered shares of the Issuer have equal voting rights.  

 

14. NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AT THE END OF THE TERMS  

 30.06.2007 31.12.2006 31.12.2005 31.12.2004 

Total number of employees 1 097 1 050 930 860 

Thereof:     

Leading executives 80 70 63 60 

Specialists 902 874 766 701 

Other employees 115 105 101 99 

Education:     

Higher 708 629 553 495 

Special secondary (further) 284 320 298 300 

Secondary 105 100 79 65 

Average gross wage, Lt: 3 507,00 2 808,80 2 457,01 2 412,30 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



15. ISSUER AUTHORITIES 

15.1. Capacity, full names and personal codes of members of the supervisory and management 
authorities 

Supervisory board of the Bank: 

Vladimir Antonov     - Supervisory board chairman 

Members: 

Aleksandr Antonov     - Supervisory board member 
Dmitrij Jakovlev     - Supervisory board member 
Maksim Safonov     - Supervisory board member 
Oleg Suchorukov     - Supervisory board member 
Andrei Vernikov     - Supervisory board member 
Michael Duncan Chartres    - Supervisory board member 

Board of the Bank: 

Raimondas Baranauskas    - Board chairman 

Members: 

Naglis Stancikas      - Deputy board chairman 
Žoržas Šarafanovičius    - Deputy board chairman 
Romasis Vaitekūnas      - Deputy board chairman 
Aušra Ižičkien÷      - Board member 
Modestas Keliauskas      - Board member 
Gitanas Kancerevyčius     - Board member 

President of the Bank (head of administration) 

Raimondas Baranauskas    

Education-higher, economist. In 1986 –1990 worked as deputy chairman of the planning committee of 
the Executive Committee of Šiauliai, chairman of the planning committee and deputy chairman of the 
executive committee. In 1990-1991 finance director of SANTAKA Association. In 1991-1993– finance 
director of Prekybos namai VARA UAB. In 1993-1994– deputy chairman of the board of Bankas 
SNORAS. Since 1994– chairman of the board of Bankas Snoras, head of administration. 

Senior accountant of the Bank  

Zita Selenkovien÷    

Education – higher, semiconductor physics. In 1992-1993 worked as programmer in the cooperative 
bank of Lithuania. In 1993 worked as accountant – programmer of the state commercial bank of 
Lithuania. In 1993-1997 worked as director of the Accounting department in the joint-stock innovative 
bank of Lithuania. In 1997-1999 – director of the Accounting Methodology Department of Bankas 
Hermis AB. Since October 1999 – senior accountant of Bankas SNORAS. Currently – senior 
accountant, director of the Accounting Division. Member of the board since 9 May 2000. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



15.2. The beginning and end of the present term of office as well as the period during which the 
person held this office. 

 
Beginning of the term 
of office of the 
supervisory board  

End of the term 
of office  

Period during which the 
person held this office  

Supervisory board of the 
Bank 

   

Vladimir Antonov 2007-06-11 2011-06-11 Since 2004-03-30 
Aleksandr Antonov 2007-06-11 2011-06-11 Since 2006-04-20 
Dmitrij Jakovlev  2007-06-11 2011-06-11 Since 2004-12-09 
Maksim Safonov 2007-06-11 2011-06-11 Since 2004-12-09 
Oleg Suchorukov 2007-06-11 2011-06-11 Since 2006-04-20 
Andrei Vernikov 2007-06-11 2011-06-11 Since 2007-06-11 
Michael Duncan Chartres 2007-06-11 2011-06-11 Since 2007-06-11 

 
Beginning of the term 
of office of the board 

of the Bank  

End of the term 
of office 

Period during which the 
person held this office 

Board of the Bank    
Raimondas Baranauskas 2007-06-11 2011-06-11 Since 1994-07-28 
Naglis Stancikas 2007-06-11 2011-06-11 Since 2004-10-26 
Žoržas Šarafanovičius 2007-06-11 2011-06-11 Since 2006-07-11 
Romasis Vaitekūnas 2007-06-11 2011-06-11 Since 1998-12-24 
Aušra Ižičkien÷ 2007-06-11 2011-06-11 Since 2006-07-11 
Modestas Keliauskas 2007-06-11 2011-06-11 Since 2007-06-11 
Gitanas Kancerevyčius 2007-06-11 2011-06-11 Since 2007-06-11 
 

15.3. Data on participation in the authorized capital of the Bank. 

 
Number of 

preference shares  
Number of ordinary 

shares  
Share of votes, 

% 
Supervisory board of the Bank    

Vladimir Antonov - 131 920 334 68,65 
Aleksandr Antonov - - - 
Dmitrij Jakovlev - - - 
Maksim Safonov - - - 
Oleg Suchorukov - - - 
Andrei Vernikov - - - 
Michael Duncan Chartres - - - 

 

 
Number of 

preference shares 
Number of ordinary 

shares 
Share of votes, 

% 
Board of the Bank    

Raimondas Baranauskas 200 000 48 244 210 25,10 
Naglis Stancikas - 126 <0,001 
Žoržas Šarafanovičius - - - 
Romasis Vaitekūnas 140 1960 0,001 
Aušra Ižičkien÷ - - - 
Modestas Keliauskas - - - 
Gitanas Kancerevyčius - - - 



16. DATA ON INFORMATION THAT IS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC DISCLOSURE 

All Bank’s notices that are to be made public by laws are published in newspaper “Respublika” at the 
time stated by laws and legal acts of the Republic of Lithuania. Information regarding the material 
events of the Bank is provided to the Lithuanian Securities Commission, the Vilnius Stock Exchange, 
Lithuanian News Agency ELTA and BNS, and is placed on the bank’s website: www.snoras.com. 
 
 
           






























